Cash and cash equivalents* P=111,500,562 P=− P=− P=111,500,562
Receivables:

Members 9,095,991 – – 9,095,991
Others 843,548 – – 843,548

Due from related parties 149,692 – – 149,692
P=121,589,793 P=− P=− P=121,589,793

*Excluding cash on hand amounting to P=573,419.
Excluding advances to suppliers amounting to P=310,161.

2021
Neither Past Due nor Impaired

High Medium Low Total
Cash and cash equivalents* P=85,195,448 P=− P=− P=85,195,448
Receivables:

Members 10,631,647 – – 10,631,647
Others 1,046,126 – – 1,046,126

Due from related parties 2,119,587 – – 2,119,587
P=98,992,808 P=− P=− P=98,992,808

*Excluding cash on hand amounting to P=556,946.
Excluding advances to suppliers amounting to P=51,527.

Receivables from members with “High” credit rating are collected within billing date.  Customers with
receivables classified as “Medium” credit rating pay their dues within 31 to 60 days after billing date.
“Low” rating receivables are collected after 60 days from billing date but before 90 days. Past due but

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2 57

- 30 -

*SGVFS181568*

The aging analysis of financial assets (excluding cash and cash equivalents) are as follows:

2022
Neither Past Past Due but not Impaired

Due nor
Impaired

Less than
30 Days

31 to 60
Days

More than
60 Days

Impaired
Receivables Total

Receivables:
Members P=9,095,991 P=2,034,590 P=963,183 P=14,736,214 P=10,611,579 P=37,441,557
Others* 843,548 – – – – 843,548

Due from related parties 149,692 – – 1,691,790 – 1,841,482
P=10,089,231 P=2,034,590 P=963,183 P=16,428,004 P=10,611,579 P=40,126,587

*Excluding advances to suppliers amounting to P=310,161.

The aging analysis of financial assets (excluding cash and cash equivalents) are as follows:

2021
Neither Past Past Due but not Impaired

Due nor
Impaired

Less than
30 Days

31 to 60
Days

More than
60 Days

Impaired
Receivables Total

Receivables:
Members P=10,631,647 P=1,413,303 P=998,801 P=16,977,569 P=9,611,900 P=39,633,220
Others* 1,046,126 – – – 1,862,375 2,908,501

Due from related parties 2,119,587 – – – – 2,119,587
P=13,797,360 P=1,413,303 P=998,801 P=16,977,569 P=11,474,275 P=44,661,308

*Excluding advances to suppliers amounting to P=51,527.

The table below shows the credit quality of the Group’s financial assets which are neither past due nor
impaired:

2022
Neither Past Due nor Impaired
High Medium Low Total

Cash and cash equivalents* P=111,500,562 P=− P=− P=111,500,562
Receivables:

Members 9,095,991 – – 9,095,991
Others 843,548 – – 843,548

Due from related parties 149,692 – – 149,692
P=121,589,793 P=− P=− P=121,589,793

*Excluding cash on hand amounting to P=573,419.
Excluding advances to suppliers amounting to P=310,161.

2021
Neither Past Due nor Impaired
High Medium Low Total